
I certify that this PUBLIC BILL, which originated in the LEGIS- 

LATIVE ASSEMBLY, has finally passed the LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL and 
the LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY of NEW SOUTH WALES. 

W. R. McCOURT, 
Cleric of the Legislative Assembly. 

Legislative Assembly Chamber, 
Sydney, 29 January, 1931. 

_Pau *out') Ularea. 

ANNO VICESIMO PRIMO 

GEORGII V REGIS. 
* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 4 * * * ** 

Act No. 2, 1931. 
An Act to indemnify the Colonial Treasurer, the 

Officers of the Treasury, and other persons, 
in respect of certain withdrawals and pay-
ments during the year 1930-31 from the 
Consolidated Revenue Accounts of the 
Colonial Treasurer in the Banks keeping 
such Accounts in anticipation of Parlia-
mentary appropriation and warrant of the 
Governor. [Assented to, 5th February, 
1931.] 

WHEREAS 

I have examined this Bill, and find it to correspond in all respects with 
the Bill as finally passed by both Houses. 

H. J. CONNELL, 
Chairman of Committees of the Legislative Assembly. 



2 Act No. 2, 1931. 

Treasury Indemnity. 

Preamble. 

Short title. 

Indemnity to 
Colonial 
Treasurer, 
and his 
Officers, sta. 

WHERE AS certain sums of money were withdrawn 
during the period first day of October to 

thirtieth day of November, one thousand nine hundred 
and thirty, from the Consolidated Revenue Accounts 
of the Colonial Treasurer in the Banks keeping 
such Accounts, in anticipation of Parliamentary 
appropriation and warrant of the Governor, for the 
purpose of paying the current expenses of the various 
Departments and Services of the State, which said sums 
are shown in the Schedule hereto, and amount to the 
sum of Two million nine hundred and ninety-two 
thousand five hundred and ten pounds one shilling and 
sixpence : And whereas the respective sums so with-
drawn and payments so made were necessary to carry 
on and maintain the Public Service : And whereas it 
is expedient to indemnify all persons concerned or 
engaged in the matter of such withdrawals or pay-
ments : Be it therefore enacted by the King's Most 
Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and 
consent of the Legislative Council and Legislative 
Assembly of New South Wales in Parliament assembled, 
and by the authority of the same, as follows :- 

This Act may be cited as the " Treasury Indemnity 
Act, 1931." 

The Colonial Treasurer, the Officers of the 
Treasury, and all persons whosoever concerned or 
engaged in making the said withdrawals or payments are 
hereby indemnified and held harmless for and in respect 
of the withdrawal and expenditure of the said sum of 
Two million nine hundred and ninety-two thousand 
five hundred and ten pounds one shilling and sixpence. 

SCHEDULE. 
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Treasury Indemnity. 

SCHEDULE. 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND. 
EXPENDITURE in anticipation of appropriation and warrant. 

Head of Expenditure. 
Payments, 

lat October to 30th 
November, 1930. 

No. I.—SCHEDULES TO THE CONSTITUTION ACT. 

Supplement to Schedules (Pensions—Military and other 
£ s. d. 

Pensions and Allowances) ... . . 203 15 9 

Total, Schedules to the Constitution Act 203 15 9 

No. II.—EXECUTIVE AND LEGISLATIVE. 

Vice-President of the Executive Council and Representative 
of the Government in the Legislative Council ... ... 160 18 0 Leader of the Opposition... 97 4 0 Legislative Council ... 911 8 3 Legislative Assembly ... ... .•• 2,518 3 1 Legislative Council and Assembly 1,599 8 6 Parliamentary Library ... ... 669 5 9 Parliamentary Reporting Staff ... ... ... ... 1,312 17 11 Parliamentary Standing Committee on Public Works... 322 9 10 

Total, Executive and Legislative 7,591 15 4 

No. III.—PREMIER. 

Premier's Department (Head Office) ... ... ... 7,462 1 7 State Governor's Establishment, including Vice-Regal 
Residence, "Hill View," and Executive Council ... 786 0 5 Government Central Motor Depot 1,576 16 10 Letter Delivery Bureau ... ... ... 390 6 1 Governmental Cleaning Service ... ... 7,504 14 3 Migration Agreement Executive Committee 424 1 5 Agent-General's Office ... ... ... ... ... 1,833 7 11 Agent-General's Office—Consulting Engineer's Office 195 14 6 Auditor-General's Department ... ... .•• ... 8,454 7 6 

Total, Premier ... 28,627 10 6 

Carried forward •0 • 36,423 1 7 



Act No. 2, 1931. 

Treasury Indemnity. 

SCHEDULE—continued. 

Head of Expenditure. 
Payments, 

1st October to 30th 
November, 1930. 

Brought forward 
£ 

36,423 
a. 
1 

d. 

No. I V.—COLONIAL SECRETARY. 

Colonial Secretary (Head Office) 181,088 10 3 
State Fisheries ... 3,423 15 7 
Aborigines Protection Board 8,042 18 8 
Police 295,830 11 7 
Weights and Measures 1,813 9 11 

Total, Colonial Secretary ••• 490,199 6 0 

No. V.-.--MINISTER FOR PUBLIC HEALTH. 

Ministerial Office ... ... ... ... ,.. 80,933 7 8 
Director-General of Public Health— 

Head Office ... .,, 2,714 13 2 
Scientific Activities ... ... 3,326 11 11 
Inspectorial Services ... 4,437 10 2 
Baby Health Centres ... ... ... 8,491 3 9 
Institutions for Care of the Sick ... ... ... ... 30,526 16 6 
Institutions for the Care of the Indigent, Aged, and Infirm 29,881 18 7 
Other Medical Services and Eleemosynary Activities ... 4,165 3 3 

Mental Hospitals— 
Head Office ... ... 1,472 12 3 
Institutions ... ... ... ... 114,624 18 4 

Master in Lunacy... ... ... 2,194 11 6 
Dental Board ... 50 13 1 
Medical Board ... ... ... ... ... 37 18 1 

Board of Official Visitors—Mental Hospitals ... 210 19 4 

Total, Minister for Public Health ... 283,068 17 7 

Carried forward ••• 809,691 5 2 



Act No. 2, 1931. 

Treasury Indemnity. 

SCHEDULE—continued. 

Head of Expenditure 
Payments, 

1st October to 30th 
November, 1930. 

 

 

s. 	d. 
809,691 5 2 Brought forward 	 660 

No. VI.—TREASURER. 

Treasury—Head Office ... 	... 
Advance to Treasurer 	... 	... 	... 
Stamp Duties (Administration Costs) ... 	... 
Department of Taxation (Administration Costs) 
Navigation 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 
Resumed Properties 	... 	... 	... 
Observatory Hill Resumed Area 	 ... 
Government Stores Department... 	... 	... 	... 	... 
Bureau of Statistics, Registry of Friendly Societies and Trade 

Unions and Registry of Co-operative Societies 
Government Printer 	... 	... 	.. 	...  

531,273 15 11 
17,356 3 10 
3,199 15 10 

24,759 8 11 
20,251 6 4 
5,110 12 4 
2,599 0 2 

35,823 6 8 

3,279 11 2 
14,998 2 8 

Total, Treasurer  658,651 3 10 
••• 	 ••• 

No. VII.—ATTORNEY-GENERAL AND MINISTER OF JUSTICE. 

Attorney-General 
Crown Solicitor ... 
Court Reporters ... 	 ••• 

The Judges 	 ••• 

Land and Valuation Court 	 ••• 

Public Service Board 	... 
Legal Aid Office ... 

Carried forward... 	 ••• 

Carried forward 

6,534 0 6 
5,364 14 3 
3,134 0 0 
2,044 6 7 

332 5 5 
2,397 10 11 

729 6 4 

20,536 4 0 

1,468,342 9 0 



Act No. 2, 1931. 

Treasury Indemnity. 

SCHEDULE—continued. 

Head of Expenditure. 
Payments, 

1st October to 30th 
November, 1930. 

 

 

£ s. d. 
Brought forward 1,468,342 9 0 

NO. VII.—ATTORNEY-GENERAL AND MINISTER OF 
J USTICX—eontinued. 

Brought forward 20,536 4 0 
Minister of Justice 2,248 8 0 
Prothonotary and Registrar in Divorce... 	 ••• 1,404 1 0 
Master in Equity... 725 5 2 
Public Trustee 7,395 2 0 
Probate Office 846 13 9 
Sheriff 	... 10,198 19 2 
District Courts 	... 1,412 4 4 
Chief Industrial Magistrate's Court 248 11 6 
Coroners 	... 909 12 11 
Petty Sessions 29,065 7 3 
Prisons 50,254 8 11 
Registrar-General... 26,573 5 5 

Total, Minister of Justice... 151,818 3 5 

No. VIII.—SECRETARY FOR LANDS. 
• Lands Administration 48,923 15 9 

Survey of Lands ... 16,936 1 10 
Western Land Board 1,852 19 5 

Total, Secretary for Lands 67,712 17 0 

No. IX.—MINISTER FOR PUBLIC WORKS. 

Central Administration—Head and District Offices 84,085 6 5 

Total, Minister for Public Works 84,085 6 5 

Carried forward 	••• 1,771,958 15 10 
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Treasury Indemnity. 

SCHEDULE—continued. 

Head of Expenditure. 
Payments, 

let October to 30th 
November, 1930. 

 

 

Brought forward 	 ... 1,771,958 
s. 

15 
d. 
10 

NO. X.—PUBLIC INSTRUCTION. 

Public Instruction (Head Office) 	 ••• 39,518 1 0 
%Medical Branch 	... 5,500 0 0 

Vocational Bureau 356 4 0 
Primary Education 600,373 19 3 
Secondary Education 106,071 17 0 
Technical Education 38,670 15 
Observatory 451 13 8 
Training of Teachers 	... 28,369 19 6 
Child Welfare (Head Office) 87,401 4 8 

Do 	(Institutions) 12,142 17 2 
Australian Museum 3,560 6 11 
National Art Gallery 	... 980 14 
Public Library of New South Wales 3,750 2 0 
Conservatorium of Music 	••• 1,600 0 0 

Total, Public Instruction 928,747 15 3 

NO. XT.—SECRETARY FOR MINES AND MINISTER FOR 
FORESTS. 

Department of Mines 	... 	 ••• 14,617 2 10 
Department of Explosives 3,545 13 1 
Forestry Commission— 

Head Office 	... 2,662 1 11 
Field and Country Offices 	 • . 13,222 8 

Total, Secretary for Mines and 	Minister for 
Forests 34,047 6 3 

Carried forward 2,734,753 17 4 
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Treasury Indemnity. 

SCHEDULE—continued. 

Head of Expenditure. 
Payments, 

1st October to 30th 
November, 1930. 

Brought forward ••• £ 
£ 

2,734,753 
s. 
17 

d. 
4 

NO. XIL—MINISTER FOR LABOUR AND INDUSTRY. 

Ministerial Office ... ... ... ••• 2,301 15 11 
Industrial Registrar ... ••• 917 10 9 
Factory Inspection 4,003 17 6 
Gas Examiner ... ••• ••• 1,059 1 1 
Immigration and Labour Exchanges 3,680 12 9 
Scaffolding and Lifts ... ... ••• 1,435 1 10 
Industrial Commission ... .7 1,205 3 8 
Workers' Compensation Commission ••• ••• 743 14 6 

Total, Minister for Labour and Industry 15,346 18 0 

No. XIIL—MINISTER FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENT. 

. Local Government Department ... ... ••• 107,936 6 8 
Valuer-General's Department ... ••• 9,399 16 9 
Electrical Contractors and Electricians' Licensing Board 274 6 8 

Total, Minister for Local Government 117,610 10 1 

Carried forward ... 2,867,711 5 5 
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Treasury Indemnity. 

SCHEDULE —continued 

Head of Expenditure. 
Payments, 

1st October to 30th 
November, 1930. 

 

 

£ a. d. 
Brought forward ... 2,867,711 5 5 

No. XIV.— DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE. 

Department of Agriculture (Head Office) 6,079 2 2 
Educational and Scientific Activities ... 15,048 13 11 
Dairy Branch ... .. ... 9,842 7 1 Export and Import Branch .,. 3,788 1 .1 
Ha wkesbury Agricultural College ... 7,825 3 9 
Experiment Farms, Stations, and Nurseries 14,772 5 7 
State Marketing Bureau ... .. 1,055 1 10 
Stock and Brands, and Pastures Protection Branch 25.988 15 10 
Botanic Gardens and Allied Activities ... ... 6,777 0 8 
Rural Industries Branch... ... ... 2,879 16 10 
Trading Section— 

Grain Elevators ... ... ... ... 6,217 10 4 
Water Conservation and Irrigation Commission— 

Head Office ... ... ... 21,661 6 4 
Coomealla Irrigation Area ... 1,045 2 3 
Curl w aa, I rrigation Area ... ... 1,238 3 2 
Hay Irrigation Area ... 580 5 3 

Total, Department of Agriculture 124,798 16 1 

Total ... ... 2,992,510 1 6 

In the name and on behalf of His Majesty I assent 
to this Act. 

PHILIP GAME, 
Governor. 

Government House, 
Sydney, 5th February,. 1931. 



[ 



This PUBLIC BILL originated in the LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY, 
and, having this day passed, is now ready for presentation to the 
LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL for its concurrent e. 

w. R. AUCOURT, 
Cleric of the Legislative Assembly, 

Legislative Assembly Chamber, 
Sydney, 22 January, 1931. 

IOW 6outb drd; arcs. 

• 

ANNO VICESIMO PRIMO 

G-E ORM _I NT  I-1 E (_-;11S. 
* * 4 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * ** 

Act No. 	, 1931. 
An Act to indemnify the Colonial Treasurer, the 

Officers of the Treasury, and other persons, 
in respect of certain withdrawals and pay-
ments during the year 1930-31 from the 
Consolidated Revenue Accounts of the 
Colonial Treasurer in the Banks keeping 
such Accounts in anticipation of Parlia-
mentary appropriation and warrant of the 
Governor. 

3951 22—A 	 WHEREAS 
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Treasury Indemnity. 

WHEREAS certain sums of money were withdrawn Preamble. 
during the period first day of October tb 

thirtieth day of November;  one thOttsand hint liiihtlred 
and thirty, from the Consolidated Revenue Accounts 

5 of the Colonial Treasurer in the Banks keeping 
such Accounts, in anticipation of Parliamentary 
appropriation and warrant of the Governor, for the 
purpose of paying the current expenses of the various 
Departments and Services of the State, which said sums 

10 are shown in the Schedule hereto, and amount to the 
sum of Two million nine hundred and ninety-two 
thousand five hundred and ten pounds one shilling and 
sixpence : And whereas the respective sums so with-
drawn and payments so made were necessary to carry 

15 on and maintain the Public Service : And whereas it 
is expedient to indeninify all persons concerned or 
engaged in the matter of such withdrawals or pay-
ments : Be it therefore enacted by the King's Most 
Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and 

20 consent of the Legislative Council and Legislative 
Assembly of New South Wales in Parliament assembled, 
and by the authority of the same, as follows :- 

1. This Act may be cited as the " Treasury Indemnity shoit title. 
Act, 1931." 

25 	2. The Colonial Treasurer, the Officers of the Indemnity to 
Treasury, and all persons whosoever concerned or colonial Treasurer, engaged in making the said withdrawals or payments are and his 
hereby indemnified and held harmless for and in respect Officers, &c. 

of the Withailtva and etpenditdre of the 'said. stint Of 
30 Two million nine hundred and ninety-two thousand 

five hundred and ten pounds one shilling and sixpence. 

SCHEDULE. 
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Treasury Indemnity. 

SCHEDULE. 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND. 
3EPEN12,1IT1JRE in anticipation of appropriation and warrant. 

5 Head of Expenditure. 
Payments, 

1st October to 30th 
November, 1930. 

No. I.—SCHEDULES TO THE CONSTITUTION ACT. 

Supplement to Schedules (Pensions—Military and other 
£ s. d. 

Pensions and Allowances) ... 203 15 9 

10 Total, Schedules to the Constitution Act 203 15 9 

No. 11.—EXECUTIVE AND LEGISLATIVE. 

Vice-President of the Executive Council and Representative 
of the Government in the Legislative Council ... ... 160 18 0 

Leader of the Opposition... ... ... ... 97 4 0 
15 Legislative Council ... ... 911 8 3 

Legislative Assembly ... ... 2,518 3 1 
Legislative Council and Assembly 1,599 8 6 
Parliamentary Library ... ... 669 5 9 
Parliamentary Reporting Staff ... ... ... ... ... 1,312 17 11 

20 Parliamentary Standing Comniittee on Public Works... 322 9 10 

Total, Executive and Legislative 7,591 15 

No. III.—PREMIER. 

Premier's Department (Head Office) ... ... ... ... 7,462 1 7 
State Governor's gstablishn?ent, includip Vice-Regal 

25 Aesidence, "Hill View," and Executive .Council ... ... 786 0 5 
Government Central Motor Depot .. ... 1,57 16 10 
Letter Delivery Bureau ... • •• . ••• 390 6 1 
Governmental Cleaning Service ... ... 7,564 14 3 
Migration Agreepaent Executive Committee ... 424 1 6 

30 Agent-General's Office ... ... ... ... ... 1,.833 7 11 
Agent-General's Office—Consulting Engineer's Office 195 14 6 
Auditor-General's Department ... ... ... ... 8,454 7 6 

Total, Premier ... 28,627 10 6 

Carried forward 36,423 1 7 
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Treasury Indemnity. 

SCHEDULE—continued. 

Head of Expenditure. 
Payments, 

1st October to 30th 
November, 1930. 

5 Brought forward 
£ 

36,423 
s. 
1 

d. 
7 

No. IV.—COLONIAL SECRETARY. 

Colonial Secretary (Head Office) 181,088 10 3 
State Fisheries ... ... 3,423 15 7 
Aborigines Protection Board 8,042 18 8 

10 Police ... ... ••• 295,830 11 7 
Weights and Measures ••• 1,813 9 11 

Total, Colonial Secretary ... 490,199 6 0 

NO, V.—MINISTER FOR PUBLIC HEALTH. 

Ministerial Office ... ... ... .•• 80,933 7 8 
15 Director-General of Public Health— 

Head Office ... ... 2,714 13 2 
Scientific Activities ... ... 3,326 11 11 
Inspectorial Services ... 4,437 10 2 
Baby Health Centres ... ... 8,491 3 9 

20 Institutions for Care of the Sick ... ... ... ... 30,526 16 6 
Institutions for the Care of the Indigent, Aged, and Infirm 29,881 18 7 
Other Medical Services and Eleemosynary Activities ... 4,165 3 3 

Mental Hospitals— 
Head Office ... 1,472 12 3 

25 Institutions ... ... ... 114,624 18 4 
Master in Lunacy... 2,194 11 6 
Dental Board ... 50 13 1 
Medical Board ... ... ... 37 18 1 
Board of Official Visitors—Mental Hospitals 210 19 4 

30 
Total, Minister for Public Health ... 283,068 17 7 

Carried forward •• • 809,691 5 2 
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Treasury Indemnity. 

SCHEDULE—continued. 

Head of Expenditure. 
Payments, 

1st October to 30th 
November, 1930. 

 

 

5 £ a. d. 
Brought forward 	 ••• 809,691 5 2 

No. VI.—TREASURER. 

Treasury—Head Office 	... 	... 531,273 15 11 
Advance to Treasurer 	... 	.. 	... 17,356 3 10 

10 Stamp Duties (Administration Costs) 	... 	•• • 3,199 15 10 
Department of Taxation (Administration Costs) 24,759 8 11 
Navigation 	... 	... 	... 	... 20,251 6 4 
Resumed Properties 	... 	... 	... 5,110 12 4 
Observatory Hill Resumed Area 	 ... 2,599 0 2 

15 Government Stores Department... 	... 	... 	... 	... 35,823 6 8 
Bureau of Statistics, Registry of Friendly Societies and Trade 

Unions and Registry of Co-operative Societies 	... 	... 3,279 11 2 
Government Printer 14,998 2 8 

Total, Treasurer 	••• 	 ••• 658,651 3 10 

20 	NO. VII.—ATTORNEY-GENERAL AND MINISTER OF JUSTICE. 

Attorney-General 6,534 0 6 
Crown Solicitor 	... 	 ••• 5,364 14 3 
Court Reporters ... 3,134 0 0 
The Judges 	 ••• 2,044 6 7 

25 Land and Valuation Court 	 ••• 332 5 5 
Public Service Board 2,397 10 11 
Legal Aid Office ... 729 6 4 

Carried forward... 	 ••• 20,536 4 0 

Carried forward 1,468,342 9 0 



Act No. 	, 1931. 

Treasury Indemnity. 

SCHEDULE—continued. 

Head of Expenditure. 
Payments, 

1st October to 30th 
November, 1930. 

  

5 
Brought forward 

NO. VII.—.ATTORNEY-GENERAL AND MINISTER OF 
JUSTICE—continued. 

£ 
1,468,342 

s. 
9 

d. 
0 

Brought forward 20,536 4 0 
10 Minister of Justice 2,248 8 0 

Prothonotary and Registrar in Divorce... 1,404 1 0 
Master in Equity... 725 5 2 
Public Trustee 	... 7,395 2 0 
Probate Office 	... 846 13 9 

15 Sheriff 	... 10,198 19 2 
District Courts 	... 1,412 4 4 
Chief Industrial Magistrate's Court 248 11 6 
Coroners 	... 909 12 11 
Petty Sessions 29,065 7 3 

20 Prisons 	... 	 ••• 	!!•! 50,254 8 11 
Registrar-General... 	 ... 26,08 5 

Total, Minister of Justice... 151,818 3 5 

NO. VIII.—SECRETARY FOR LANDS. 

Lands Administration 	 ••• 48,923 15 9 
25 Survey of Lands 16,936 1 10 

Western Land Board • • • • • • 1,852 19 5 

Total, Secretary for Lands 67,712 17 0 

No. IL—MINISTER FOR PUBLIC WORKS. 

Central Administration—Head and District Offices ... '84;085 .6 5 

30 	 Total, Minister for Public Works x 84,085 6 5 

Carried forward 	••• • • 1,771,958 15 10 
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Treasury Indemnity. 

SCHEDULE—continued. 

Head of Expenditure. 
Payments, 

1st October to 30th 
November, 1930. 

 

 

£ s. d. 
Brought forward 1,771,958 15 10 

NO. X.—PUBLIC INSTRUCTION. 

Public InstruCtion (Read Office) .• • 39,518 1 0 
Medical Bran& ... ... 5,500 0 0 
Vocational Bureau 356 4 0 

10 Prldtary Education 600,373 19 3 
Seeohdary Education ••• 106,071 17 0 
Techhical Education • •• 38,670 15 9 
Observatory ... ... 45] 13 8 
Traiiiihg of Teachers 28,369 19 6 

15 Child Welfare (Head Office) ... ••• 87,401 4 8 
Do (Institutions) 12,142 17 2 

AUsthlian MUseum 3,560 6 11 
National Art Gallery 980 14 4 
Pithlie Library of New South Wales 3,750 2 0 

20 Conservatoriuin of Music ... 1,600 0 0 

Total, Public Instruction 928,747 15 3 

NO. XI.—SECRETARY FOR MINES AND MINISTER FOR 
Fouastis. 

Department of Mines ... ••• ••• 14,617 2 10 
26 Deparlfnient of Explosives 3,546 13 1 

Forestry Cominission— 
Head Office 2,662 1 11 
Field and Country Offices 13,222 8 5 

• 
Total, Secretary for Mines and Minister for 

30 Forests ... ... ... ••• £ 34,047 6 3 

Carried forward ... 2,734,753 17 4 
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Treasury Indemnity. 

SCHEDULE—continued. 

Head of Expenditure. 
Payments, 

1st October to 30th 
November, 1930. 

5 Brought for ward ••• 

£ 
2,734,753 

s. 
17 

d. 
4 

NO. XII.—MINISTER FOR LABOUR AND INDUSTRY. 

Ministerial Office ... ••. 2,301 15 11 
Industrial Registrar 917 10 9 
Factory Inspection 4,003 17 6 

10 Gas Examiner ••• 1,059 1 1 
Immigration and Labour Exchanges 3,680 12 9 
Scaffolding and Lifts ... ••• 1,435 1 10 
Industrial Commission ... 1,205 3 8 
Workers' Compensation Commission ••• 743 14 6 

15 
Total, Minister for Labour and Industry ,f; 15,346 18 0 

NO. XI1I.—MINISTER FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENT. 

Local Government Department ... 107,936 6 8 
Valuer-General's Department ... 9,399 16 9 

20 Electrical Contractors and Electricians' Licensing Board 274 6 8 

Total, Minister for Local Government 117,610 10 1 

Carried forward 2,867,711 5 . 5 



Act No. , 1931. 

Treasury Indemn ity.  

SCHEDULE —continued .  

Head of Expenditure. 
Payments, 

1st October to 30th 
November, 1930. 

 

 

£ s. d. 
Brought forward ... 2,867,711 5 5 

NO. XI V.—DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE. 

Department of Agriculture (Head Office) 6,079 2 2 
Educational and Scientific Activities ... 15,048 13 11 

10 Dairy Branch ... ... ... 9,842 7 
Export and Import Branch . . 3,788 1 1 
Hawkesbury Agricultural College ... 7,825 3 9 
Experiment Farms, Stations, and Nurseries 14,772 5 7 
State Marketing Bureau ... .. ... ... 1,055 1 10 

15 Stock and Brands, and Pastures Protection Branch 25,938 15 10 
Botanic Gardens and Allied Activities ... ... 6,777 0 8 
Rural Industries Branch... ... ••• ••• 2,879 16 10 
Trading Section— 

Grain Elevators ••• ... 6,217 10 4 
20 Water Conservation and Irrigation Commission— 

Head Office ... ... ... 21,661 6 4 
Coomealla Irrigation Area ... 1,045 2 3 
Curlwa,a, Irrigation Area 1,238 3 2 
Hay Irrigation Area 580 5 3 

25 
124,798 16 1 Total, Department of Agriculture £ 

Total ... z 2,992,510 1 6 

Sydney: Alfred James Kent, I.S.O.. Government Printer-1931. 
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